Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

CouncilZ

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 21st August, 2012
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The Tatton Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.
PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Appointment of Chairman
To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.
2. Declarations of Interest
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to

declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.

3. Application for a Premises Licence: The Black Swan, Trap Street, Lower
Withington, Macclesfield, SK11 9EQ (Pages 5 - 44)

To consider an application for a Premises Licence by The Sprout Pub Company Ltd,
in respect of The Black Swan, Trap Street, Lower Withington, Macclesfield.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

For requests for further information

Contact: Julie Zientek

Tel: 01270 686466

E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS - LICENSING ACT 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From this
full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with licensing
functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice Chairman of the
Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up to a hearing of the full
Licensing Committee.

Officers at Hearings

e The Committee Officer introduces all parties and records the proceedings

e The Legal Adviser provides independent advice to the Members on legal matters and
procedure.

e The Licensing Officer will introduce t
[...]
ey would have been
entitled to provide orally if they had not been required to leave.

Prior to the hearing each party shall have given notification and served
documentation (eg statements of witnesses or reports of experts) as required.
Late representations and evidence will only be considered with the agreement of
all parties.

Anyone entitled to be heard may be represented by any person, whether or not
that person is legally qualified.

Hearsay will be permitted but the Sub-Committee will be reminded to give it
appropriate weight.

Due note shall be taken of the provisions of the Hearings Regulations 2005.
The Chair may, in the interests of expediency or convenience of the parties, vary

the procedure from time to time, provided notice is given to the parties and the
rules of natural justice are observed.




10

11

12

Page 4

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE

Chairman appointed (if this has not been done previously).

Chairman to call for declarations of interest and request that all parties introduce
themselves.

Chairman summarises the procedure for the hearing

The Licensing Officer summarises the application

Applicant to present his/her case.

Applicant to be questioned by all parties (to clarify points only) following which,
he/she can clarify any other matters which he/she feels may have been
misunderstood when the application was presented.

Applicant to be questioned by the Committee.

Responsible Authorities to make their representations following which they can
be questioned by all parties by way of clarification.

Local residents (defined as interested parties) will be invited to present the
bases of their objections, following which they can be questioned by all parties
by way of clarification.

The applicant will be invited to sum up his/her case

Committee/Sub-Committee withdraws to make its decision

Committee/Sub-Committee returns to announce its decision to all present.



Page 5 Agenda ltem 3

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
REPORT TO: LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: Tuesday 21st August 2012 at 10.00am
Report of: Mrs N Cadman, Licensing Officer
Subject/Title: Application for a Premises Licence

The Black Swan, Trap Street, Lower Withington,
Macclesfield, SK11 9EQ.

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The report provides details of an application for a premises licence together with
information as to representations received in relation to the application.

2.0 Recommendations
The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application for a
Premises Licence by The Sprout Pub Company Ltd, in respect of The Black Swan,
Trap Street, Lower Withington, Macclesfield, SK11 9EQ.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this application in
accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.

4.0 Wards Affected

41  Gawsworth

5.0 Local Ward Members

5.1  Clir Lesley Smetham

6.0 Policy Implications

6.1  The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in accordance
with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Guidance issued under section 182 of

the Act.

7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Director of Finance and Business
Services)

7.1 Not applicable.

8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor)

8.1 In accordance with the provisions of section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 the
Licensing Authority must, having regard to the representations, take such steps (if

any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.
Section 18(4) provides that the authority may (a) grant the licence subject to



9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

10.2

10.3

Page 6

conditions; (b) exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities
to which the application relates; (c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as
the premises supervisor; or (d) to reject the application.

Risk Management

Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 make provision for appeal to
the Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing Authority.

Background and Options
The application is for Premises Licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The operating schedule indicates that the relevant licensable activities applied for
are:

Plays

Films

Indoor Sporting Events

Boxing or Wrestling Entertainments

Live Music

Recorded Music

Performance of Dance

Anything of a similar description to Live and Recorded Music and Dance

Provision of facilities for Making Music

Provision of facilities for Dancing

Provision of facilities for entertainment of a similar description to Making Music and
Dancing

Late Night Refreshment

Sale and Supply of Alcohol

The hours applied for are as follows:

Plays (to take place both indoors and outdoors)

Monday to Sunday 09.00 to 01.00

An additional hour on the day that British Summertime commences

From the end of permitted hours on New Year's Eve to the commencement of
permitted hours on New Year’s Day

Films (to take place both indoors and outdoors)

Monday to Sunday 09.00 to 01.00

An additional hour on the day that British Summertime commences

From the end of permitted hours on New Year's Eve to the commencement of
permitted hours on New Year’s Day

Indoor Sporting Events

Monday to Sunday 09.00 to 01.00

An additional hour on the day that British Summertime commences

From the end of permitted hours on New Year's Eve to the commencement of
permitted hours on New Year’s Day

Boxing or Wrestling Entertainments (to take place both indoors and
outdoors)
Monday to Sunday 09.00 to 01.00



Page 7

An additional hour on the day that British Summertime commences
From the end of permitted hours on New Year's Eve to the commencement of
permitted hours on New Year’s Day

Live Music (to take place both indoors and outdoors)

Monday to Sunday 09.00 to 01.00

An additional hour on the day that British Summertime commences

From the end of permitted hours on New Year's Eve to the commencement of
permitted hours on New Year’s Day

Recorded Music (to take place both indoors and outdoors)

Monday to Sunday 09.00 to 01.00

An additional hour on the day that British Summertime commences

From the end of permitted hours on New Year's Eve to the commencement of
permitted hours on New Year’s Day

Performance of Dance (to take place both indoors and outdoors)

Monday to Sunday 09.00 to 01.00

An additional hour on the day that British Summertime commences

From the end of permitted hours on New Year's Eve to the commencement of
permitted hours on New Year’s Day

Anything of a similar description to Live and Recorded Music and Dance (to
take place both indoors and outdoors)

Monday to Sunday 09.00 to 01.00

An additional hour on the day that British Summertime commences

From the end of permitted hours on New Year's Eve to the commencement of
permitted hours on New Year’s Day

Provision of facilities for Making Music (to take place both indoors and
outdoors)

Monday to Sunday 09.00 to 01.00

An additional hour on the day that British Summertime commences

From the end of permitted hours on New Year's Eve to the commencement of
permitted hours on New Year’s Day

Provision of facilities for Dancing (to take place both indoors and outdoors)
Monday to Sunday 09.00 to 01.00

An additional hour on the day that British Summertime commences

From the end of permitted hours on New Year's Eve to the commencement of
permitted hours on New Year’s Day

Provision of facilities for entertainment of a similar description to Making
Music and Dancing (to take place both indoors and outdoors)

Monday to Sunday 09.00 to 01.00

An additional hour on the day that British Summertime commences

From the end of permitted hours on New Year's Eve to the commencement of
permitted hours on New Year’s Day

Late Night Refreshment (to take place both indoors and outdoors)
Monday to Sunday 23.00 to 01.30
An additional hour on the day that British Summertime commences



10.4

10.5

Page 8

From the end of permitted hours on New Year's Eve to the commencement of
permitted hours on New Year’s Day

Sale and Supply of Alcohol (for consumption both on and off the premises)
Monday to Sunday 09.00 to 01.00

An additional hour on the day that British Summertime commences

From the end of permitted hours on New Year's Eve to the commencement of
permitted hours on New Year’s Day

Hours the Premises are Open to the Public

Monday to Sunday 08.00 to 01.30

An additional hour on the day that British Summertime commences

From the end of permitted hours on New Year's Eve to the commencement of
permitted hours on New Year’s Day

Designated Premises Supervisor: Ms Jenny Gibbs

The operating schedule includes the following steps to promote the licensing
objectives:

(a) General — all four licensing objectives
All staff shall be trained in relation to the licensing objectives so as to prevent
crime and disorder and public nuisance and to promote the protection of
children from harm and public safety. Said training shall be documented and
shall be made available to an authorised officer upon request.

(b) Prevention of crime and disorder

CCTV shall be installed at the premises, said CCTV system shall comply with
the following criteria: The system shall display on any recording the correct
time and date of recording; The system shall be recording during all hours the
premises is open to the public; Recordings shall be held for a minimum of 30
days after the recording is made and shall be made available to the Police for
inspection upon request; As a minimum, the CCTV shall capture a head and
shoulders image of any person who enters the premises. A staff member who
is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system shall be on the premises
at all times the licensable activities are taking place. This staff member shall
be able to show data or footage with the minimum of delay when requested.

(c) Prevention of public nuisance
Clear, legible and conspicuous notices requesting patrons to avoid causing
noise, nuisance or disturbance to local residents shall be displayed at public
exits.

Any regulated entertainment which takes place outdoors shall terminate no
later than 22.00hrs.

Whenever regulated entertainment takes place outdoors, regular assessments
of the noise emanating from the premises shall be conducted, with remedial
action being taken whenever the level of noise is considered likely to cause a
disturbance to any local residents.

(d) Protection of children from harm



Page 9

A written Challenge 21 Policy shall be in place. This policy shall be actively
promoted and shall state that any person who attempts to purchase alcohol
who appears to be under 21 years of age shall be asked to provide
identification to prove that they are 18 years of age or over. The following
forms of identification shall be acceptable:

a. Passport

b. Photo Driving Licence

c. PASS accredited holographic Proof of Age Card or

d. Any other form of identification which may be agreed with the local

Police Licensing Unit.

All staff shall be suitably trained in relation to the Challenge 21 Policy. All
training shall be documented and shall be available to an authorised officer
upon request.

There shall be no persons under the age of 18 permitted to remain on the
premises after 22.00hrs, unless attending a pre-arranged private function.

10.6 Relevant Representations:

Responsible Authorities

10.6.1 The Police state in their response: Application received 3rd July 2012 from The
Sprout Pub Company Limited for a Premises Licence, Black Swan, Trap Street,
Lower Withington, Macclesfield, SK11 9EQ. The application is for regulated
entertainment , the sale and supply of alcohol and late night refreshments. If
granted it will replace the existing licence which does not include regulated
entertainment. The proposed Designated Premises Supervisor is Jenny Gibbs. This
application meets the four licensing objectives to the satisfaction of the Police.
There are no Police objections.

10.6.2 The Environmental Health Department state in their response: Location:
Black Swan, Trap Road, Lower Withington, Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK11 9EQ.
Proposal: Premises Licence 28th day = 26TH JULY 2012. This Service has
considered the above application and wishes to make the following
recommendations: The premises are in a rural location with noise sensitive
premises in close proximity. The applicant is requesting in sections E & F: live and
recorded music indoors and outdoors until 1am. This is not appropriate and it is
recommended that no live or recorded music is permitted outdoors in order to
protect the amenity of noise sensitive receptors. Such performances should be
covered by a Temporary Event Notice. In addition the following should be
considered: Prevention of noise:

1. Live and recorded music outdoors is not permitted.

2. Entertainment noise from the premises shall not be audible at the boundary of
noise sensitive properties.

Recommendation:

It is recommended that assessments of noise from the premises shall be
undertaken by a competent person (either the Licensee or Manager) and any
necessary remedial action is undertaken to ensure compliance. These assessments



Page 10

shall be undertaken during opening hours of the premises and when entertainment
or music is occurring. A written record shall be made of those assessments in a log
book, kept for that purpose and shall include; the time and date of the checks, the
person making them and the results including any remedial action.

3. There shall be notices at all exits from the premises in a place where they can
be seen and easily read, notices reminding customers to leave quietly and respect
residents on their way home.

4. Doors and windows shall remain closed when live amplified music is being
played at the premises.

5. There shall be no disposal of bottles outside the premises between the hours of
21.00 and 09.00.

10.6.3 The Cheshire Fire Service — No response.

10.6.4 Local Planning Authority — No response.

10.6.5 Local Safeguarding Children Board — As Police response.
10.6.5 Health and Safety Officer — No response.

10.6.6 Trading Standards — No response.

Other Persons

10.6.7 The Licensing Authority has received 10 letters of representation from neighbour
objectors and a representation from Lower Withington Parish Council as appended
to this report.

11.0 Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report
writer:

Name: Mrs N Cadman

Designation: Licensing Officer

Tel No: 01270 685957

Email: Nikki.cadman@cheshireeast.gov.uk

APPENDICES

Appendices 1 — 10 Letters from Neighbour Objectors.
Appendix 11 — Letter from Lower Withington Parish Council.
Appendix 12 — Map of area.

Appendix 13 — Summary of Existing Premises Licence
Appendix 14 — Letter from Applicant’s Solicitors



R Page 11
“ APPENDIX -1 ¥ O?-.ZQT_SQ,

10th July 2012

Amanda Hinton

Licensing Administrative Officer
Waestfields

Middlewich Road

Sandbach

Cheshire

CW1l 1HZ

Dear Amanda Hinton

re: Application for a Premises Licence
For the Back Swan, Lower Withington. Ref FO22289

We should be grateful if the Licensing Authority would kindly consider the representation
made below in relation to the above application.

e We have lived in the same property since 1967 so are aware that in practice the
Black Swan has previously conducted its business with reasonable opening hours
that seldom extended into the early hours. However the duration and length of the
daily opening hours requested in the current Licence Application gives us serious
concern in terms of the likelihood of unacceptable late night client and traffic noise.

o The list of regulated activities that the new owners intend to provide from the
premises, both inside and outside, coupled with the opening hours associated with
those activities seems inconsistent with the declared intent regarding usage of the
premises expressed in the principal statement under 'General Descripti
[...]
dock which is to the rear of our. when |
am not at home; as he becomes distressed by the same kind of anti-social behaviour we
have been subjected to.

| appreciate living near to a public house there will be some noise but 1 am also entitled to
peace and quiet. The proposed opening hours will not do this. :

) e
These premises are small, the car park and outside area acts as an amphitheatre-and can be
. »
heard clearly. '

The licensable activities applied for can only increase noise related problems, especially with
the growth of readily available “event technology”, portable mechanical equipment such as
air pumps, generators, etc., which create continuous and oppressjve noise. The use of and
power of electroacoustic amplification would be excessive indoors or outdoors at these
premises.

The impact of noise related problems gives cause to health and well-being issues and sleep
deprivation. | need adequate sleep of both duration and quality in order to function
properly (Environmental Protection Act 1990, Anti~social Behaviour Act 2003, Noise Act
1995).

v ﬁ;f

It is my understanding that no member of staff from the Black Swan will reside at the
premises and cannot, therefore, deal with any late night problems.

Cheshire Licensing policy 8.5 recommends that applicants indicate within the operating
schedule “that consideration has been given to the impact the licensing hours applied for
will impact on local residents and the surrounding area.” Although this is a recommendation
there is absolutely no consideration given to residents in this regard by the Sprout Pub
Company Trading as the Black Swan, specifically to proposed activities and licensing hours.

Therefore | conclude that the licence appropriate for the Black Swan should be sale and
supply of alcohol indoors from 10.00am to 11.00pm, outdoors from 12.00 noon to 7.00pm
with hot food indoors until 9.30 and hot and cold food outdoors until 7.00pm.



Page 22 |
APPENDIX -6

The hours the premises should be open
[...]
m writing on behalf of Lower Withington Parish Council with regard to the application for a
premises licence by The Sprout Pub Company Limited, in relation to the Black Swan, Trap
Street, Lower Withington, Macclesfield SK11 9EQ.

The Parish Council wishes to object to this application, as a council and on behalf of
residents who have raised issues with the councillors regarding the application.

Our objection relates to one of the four licensing objectives, namely: Prevention of public
nuisance — this can relate to hours of operation, noise and vibration, noxious smells,
light pollution and litter.

The Sprout Pub Company Limited has applied for licensable activities as follows:
The sale of alcohol from Sa.m. until 1a.m. every day

Regulated entertainment from 9a.m. until 1a.m. each day

Late night refreshment from 11p.m. until 1.30a.m. each day

Permitted opening hours of 8a.m. until 1.30a.m. each day

The Black Swan is situated in a quiet, rural area and is located opposite a number of
residential properties. Vehicular access is only possible via Trap Street (off the B5392), Trap
Road and Messuage Lane ~ the latter roads being narrow and largely unsuitable for high
volumes of traffic.

Permitting opening hours as stated in the application are likely to result in the following:

e Considerable noise from late night revellers and vehicles entering and leaving the
premises.

e An outside eating area is apparently being constructed that will require outside
lighting, creating additional light pollution and the potential for noise occurring into the
small hours.

o Late night entertainment (presumably music) will create additional noise and
disruption for local residents.

in the opinion of Lower Withington Parish Council this application should be rejected.

Yours sincerely,

For and on behalf of Lower Withington Parish Council



APPENDIX 12

Page 36

=] Jpuwog dsl T XIusumoop/oopusdogoune[dorsap/s | 1 9s1IdIous/s100[qossaursng /() §08: WOo SISO dIIYsayoIno-s1oefqoss
[...]
e first twenty minutes after the above hours, the taking of the alcohol from the
premises unless the alcohol is supplied or taken in an open vessel;

(c) during the first thirty minutes after the above hours the consumption of the alcohol on the
premises by persons taking meals there if the alcohol was supplied for consumption as
ancillary to the meals;

(d) consumption of the alcohol on the premises or the taking of sale or supply of alcohol to
any person residing in the licensed premises;

(e) the ordering of alcohol to be consumed off the premises, or the despatch by the vendor
of the alcohol so ordered,;

(f) the sale of alcohol to a trader or club for the purposes of the trade or club;

(g) the sale or supply of alcohol to any canteen or mess, being a canteen in which the sale
or supply of alcohol is carried out under the authority of the Secretary of State or an
authorised mess of members of Her Majesty’s naval, military or air forces;

(h) the taking of alcohol from the premises by a person residing there; or

(i) the supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises to any private friends of a person
residing there who are bona fide entertained by him at his own expense, or the consumption
of alcohol by persons so supplied; or

(j) the supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises to persons employed there for the
purposes of the business carried on by the holder of the licence, or the consumption of liquor
so supplied, if the liquor is supplied at the expense of their employer or of the person
carrying on or in charge of the business on the premises.

3. Alcohol may be sold or supplied for one hour following the hours set out above and on
Christmas day, between 3 p.m. and 7 p.m. to persons taking table meals in the premises in a
part of the premises usually set apart for the service of such persons and for consumption by
such a person in that part of the premises as an ancillary to his meal. For other purposes or
in other parts of the premises the hours
[...]
ut would
be grateful if you would contact Samantha Faud on GSSEEESE to confirm whether or not
you are able to attend. Should you wish to discuss the matter with me you can contact me
at any time on my mobile, the number for which is GEEREMEEEE. | can also be contacted
through e-mail, the address for which appears above.

I look forward to hearing from you.

Yours sincerely

\ l'cbl F Ireland
Head of Leisure & Licensing
for Napthens LLP, Solicitors

Napthens LLP. Registered office: 7 Winckley Square, Preston, Lancashire, PR1 3J0.

Napthens LLP is a limited fiablity partnershlp reglstered In England and Wates: No OC325775.

The term "pariner” Indicates a member of Napthens LLP who:ls not In partnership for. the purposes
of the Partnership Act 1890, A list of members Is avallable from our registered office. Authorised and
regulated by the Solicitors Regutation Authority. Firm No 462103 This firm does not accept service by emalf

¢ ™) INVESTORS
¥ IN PEOPLE

- W

Hilletter abjectors - black swan - 01 08 12.doc



	Agenda
	PART 1 Œ MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application for a Premises Licence: The Black Swan, Trap Street, Lower Withington, Macclesfield, SK11 9EQ
	Appendices




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
held on Tuesday, 21st August, 2012 at The Tatton Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rhoda Bailey and D Mahon 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Fiona Crane, Lawyer 
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader 
Nikki Cadman, Licensing Officer 
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer 
 

15 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor P Whiteley be appointed Chairman. 
 

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

17 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE: THE BLACK SWAN, 
TRAP STREET, LOWER WITHINGTON, MACCLESFIELD, SK11 9EQ  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application by The 
Sprout Pub Company Ltd for a Premises Licence for The Black Swan, 
Trap Street, Lower Withington. 
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application: 
 
•  a representative of the applicant 
•  a solicitor representing the applicant 
•  a local resident 
•  two representatives of the Environmental Health Service 
 
The applicant’s solicitor reported that all objections except two had been 
withdrawn following amendments to the proposed operating schedule, 
copies of which were circulated at the meeting. 
 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of: 
 



•  The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 

•  Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
•  The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 

disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm) 

•  All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the 
meeting and the written representations of interested parties 

 
the following course of action had been agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) That the application for a Premises Licence be granted, subject to 
the revised operating schedule which had been circulated at the meeting, 
as follows: 
 
Activity       Timings 
 
Plays (Indoors)      09:00 – 00:00 
Plays (Outdoors)      09:00 – 18:00 
Films (Indoors)      09:00 – 00:00 
Indoor Sporting Events     09:00 – 00:00 
Live Music (Indoors)     09:00 – 00:00 
Recorded Music (Indoors)     09:00 – 00:00 
Performances of Dance (Indoors)    09:00 – 00:00 
Anything of a Similar Description to Live Music, 
Recorded Music or Performances of Dance (Indoors) 09:00 – 00:00 
Provision of Entertainment Facilities for Making 
Music (Indoors)      09:00 – 00:00 
Provision of Entertainment Facilities for Dancing 
(Indoors)       09:00 – 00:00 
Entertainment of a Similar Description to Provision of 
Entertainment Facilities for Making Music or Dancing 
(Indoors)       09:00 – 00:00 
The Sale of Alcohol      09:00 – 00:00 
Late Night Refreshment     09:00 – 00:00 
Permitted Opening Times     09:00 – 00:30 
 
Conditions 
 
General – all four licensing objectives 
 
All staff will be trained in relation to the licensing objectives so as to 
prevent crime and disorder and public nuisance and to promote the 
prevention of children from harm and public safety.  Said training will be 
documented and will be made available to an authorised officer upon 
request. 



The prevention of crime and disorder 
 
CCTV will be installed at the premises.  Said CCTV system shall comply 
with the following criteria: 
 
• The system shall display on any recording the correct time and date 

of the recording 
• The system shall be recording during all hours the premises is open 

to the public 
• Recordings shall be held for a minimum of 30 days after the 

recording is made and will be made available to the Police for 
inspection upon request. 

• As a minimum, the CCTV will capture a head and shoulders image of 
any person who enters the premises. 

 
A staff member who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system 
will be on the premises at all times that licensable activities are taking 
place.  This staff member will be able to show data or footage with the 
minimum of delay when requested. 
 
The prevention of public nuisance 
 
Clear, legible and conspicuous notices requesting patrons to avoid 
causing noise, nuisance or disturbance to local residents shall be 
displayed at public exits. 
 
There shall be no live music or recorded music permitted outdoors. 
 
Regulated entertainment noise from the premises shall not be audible from 
the boundary of noise sensitive properties. 
 
Whenever regulated entertainment takes place, regular assessments of 
the noise emanating from the premises will be conducted, with remedial 
action being taken whenever the level of noise is considered likely to 
cause a disturbance to any local residents.  A written assessment will be 
made of said assessments in a log book kept for that purpose and shall 
include the time and date of the checks, the name of the person making 
the checks and the results, including any remedial action. 
 
There shall be notices at all public exits from the premises, in a place that 
they can be seen and easily read, reminding customers to leave quietly 
and with respect to local residents. 
 
Doors and windows shall remain closed whenever amplified live music is 
hosted by the premises, except in the event of an emergency or for the 
purposes of access and egress. 
 
There shall be no disposal of bottles outside the premises between the 
hours of 21:00 and 09:00. 
 



Prior to the last member of staff leaving the premises, they shall check that 
no customers remain in the car park and secure the car park by use of the 
erectable bollards. 
 
The protection of children from harm 
 
A written ‘Challenge 21’ Policy shall be in place.  This policy shall be 
actively promoted and will state that any person who attempts to purchase 
alcohol who appears to be under 21 years of age shall be asked to provide 
identification to prove that they are 18 years of age or over.  The following 
forms of identification will be acceptable: 
 
a)  Passport; 
b)  Photo Driving Licence; 
c)  PASS accredited holographic Proof of Age Card; or 
d)  Any other form of identification which may be agreed with the local 

police licensing unit. 
 
All staff will be suitably trained in relation to the challenge 21 policy.  The 
training will be documented and will be made available to an authorised 
officer upon request. 
 
There shall be no persons under the age of 18 permitted to remain on the 
premises after 22:00, unless attending a pre-arranged private function. 
 
(b) That the following further conditions be included in addition to the 
conditions volunteered within the operating schedule which had been 
circulated at the meeting: 
 
• There shall be no external speakers at the premises. 
• Outdoor Plays shall not be amplified 
• A written “Challenge 25” Policy shall be in place. This policy shall be 

actively promoted and will state that any person who attempts to 
purchase alcohol who appears to be under 25 years of age shall be 
asked to provide identification to prove that they are 18 years of age 
or over.  

 
The applicant and parties who had made relevant representations were 
reminded of the right to appeal the decision to the Magistrates Court within 
21 days. 
 

18 NOTICE OF TEMPORARY EVENT: V BAR, 26 WEST STREET, 
CONGLETON CW12 1JR  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding a temporary event 
notice served under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 together with 
an objection notice served in relation to the temporary event notice under 
section 104 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 



The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the temporary event notice: 
 
•  the Licence holder 
•  a representative of the Licence holder 
•  two representatives of the Environmental Health Service 
 
After a full hearing and in accordance with the rules of procedure, the 
Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking account of: 
 
•  The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 
•  Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
•  The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 

disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm) 

•  All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the 
meeting and the objection notice 

 
the following course of action had been agreed: 
 
RESOLVED - That a counter notice be given to the Notice of Temporary 
Event under section 105 of the Licensing Act 2003, on the grounds that 
the licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance would not be 
met. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.55 pm 
 

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 

 


